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2 BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY / SAFETY SIGNS

BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY @ SAFETY SIGNS
VYZNAM DEFINITION OF SYMBOLS

CZ UPOZORNENI! Dbejte bezpelnostnich pokynid! Opomijeni predpisi a
pokyni mdze vést k téZkym zranénim nebo dokonce smrti.

EN ATTENTION! Ignoring the safety signs and warnings applied on the ma-
chine as well as ignoring the security and operating instructions can cause
serious injuries and even lead to death.

CZ PRECTETE SI TENTO NAVOD! prectéte si pozorné tento ndvod na

‘Il” obsluhu a udrzbu a seznamte se s ovladacimi prvky, abyste pouZivali stroj
spravné a predchazeli tak zranénim nebo zavadam.

EN READ THE MANUAL! Read the user and maintenance manual carefully

and get familiar with the controls n order to use the machine correctly and
to avoid injuries and machine defects.

OCHRANNE PROSTREDKY! Obsluha md povinnost nosit ochranu
sluchu, ochranné bryle a vhodnou obuv.

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING! The operator is obligated to wear proper
ear protection, safety goggles and safety shoes

c € CZ CE-KONFORMITA - Tento vyrobek je v souladu se smérnicemi ES.
EN

EC-CONFORM - This product complies with the EC-directives.
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Soustruh na kov /Metal turning lathe ED750FD/FDQ



PREDMLUVA

3 PREDMLUVA
Vazeny zakazniku!

Tento navod k pouziti obsahuje dlleZité informace a pokyny k uvedeni do provozu, Udrzbé a pro-
vozu soustruhu na kov ED 750FD/FDQ.

Tento navod na obsluhu je nedilnou soucasti stroje a musi byt u néj uchovan pro pripadné
pozdéjsi pouziti. Pokud stroj predavate treti osobé, vzdy navod prilozte!

Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny!

Pfed prvnim pouzitim si pozorné prectéte tento ndvod na obsluhu. To Vam usnadni praci se stro-
jem a pomuUze predchazet chybam a pfipadnym $koddm. Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny a dbejte
vystrah. Opomijeni bezpe¢nostnich pokynd mize vést k vaznym &kodam na zdravi.

Z divodu neustalého vyvoje nasich produktii se mohou vyobrazeni nebo obsah tohoto
navodu mirné lisit od skutecnosti. V pFripadé zjisténi nedostatkll této dokumentace nas
o téchto laskavé informujte.

Technické zmény a tiskové chyby vyhrazeny!

Autorské pravo
© 2012

Tato dokumentace je chranéna autorskym pravem. VSechna prava vyhrazena! Obzvlasté kopiro-
vani, pretisk, preklady nebo pouZziti fotografii a vyobrazeni budou trestné stihany - soudni misto
je v Rohrbachu!

Adresa na sluzby zakaznikiim

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

info@holzmann-maschinen.at

PO-PA 8-12 & 13-17 hod. GMT+1
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TECHNIKA

1 Vietenik 10 Zavitovy indikator
2 Nouzovy vypinaé 11 Konik

3 Ochranny kryt sklicidla 12 Loze stroje

4 Sklicidlo se 3 celistmi 13 Zavitové vieteno
5 Ochranny kryt proti roztfiku 14 Podstavec

6 Upinani nastroje 15 Vana na tfisky
7 Horni sané 16 Skfin posuvu

8 Pfi¢né sané 17 Kryt pfevodovky
9 Suport
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TECHNIKA

1 Nouzovy (bezpecnostni) vypinac 7 | Sroub pro zaji$téni koniku

5 Pfepinac levého / pravého chodu 8 | Volici paka pro automaticky posuv (FDQ)
(FDQ)

3 Ustavovaci paka nastroje 9 | Tocitko pro pficné sané

4 -sl,-:r?iﬁko pro jemné nastaveni pfi¢nych 10 | Tocitko podélné sané

5 Ustavovaci paka pinoly 11 | Ustavovaci toCitka pro stoupani zavitu

6 | Tocitko pinoly na koniku 12 | Tocitko pro nastaveni otaCek
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4.1

TECHNIKA

Technické udaje

I S S

(S6), 230V

Max. delka stroje 750mm 750mm
2 Max. soustruzeny pramér 250mm 250mm
3 Soustruzeny pridmér pres pFi¢né sané 150mm 150mm
4 | Sirka loze 135mm 135mm
5 Konus vretene MK3 MK3
6 Vrtani vietena 21mm 21mm
7 Polet rychlostnich stuprid 2 2
8 Otacky vietena (2 stupné) 0-2500 ot./min 0-2500 ot./min
9 Oblast posuvu 0.07-0.20 mm/rew -
10 | Rozsah: zavity palcové 8-56.T.P.I (zavitd na pa- 8-56.T.P.I (zavitl na
lec) palec)
11 | Rozsah: zavity metrické 0.4-3.5 mm 0.4-3.5 mm
12 | Konus koniku MK?2 MK2
13 Motor 750W (100%), 1,0 kW 750W (100%), 1,0 kW

(S6), 230V

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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TECHNIKA

BEZPECNOST

5.1 Ucel pouziti

Stroj se smi pouzivat pouze vobezvadném technickém stavu, pfi dodrzeni véech pokynl k pro-
vozu a bezpecnostnich pokynu, pfi védomi nebezpecnosti stroje! Zavady, které mohou ovlivnit
bezpecnost stroje, ihned odstrante!

Je obecné zakazano ménit nebo odstrafiovat bezpecnostni prvky a zafizeni stroje!

5.2 Pracovni podminky

Stroj je urcen pro provoz za nasledujicich podminek:

pfi 40°C max. 50%

Relativni vihkost vzduch ..
ot v vzauehu pfi 20°C max. 90%

Provozni teplota od +5°C do +40°C
max. nadmorska vyska 1000m
min. osvétleni 500 Lux

Stroj neni urcéen pro venkovni pouziti.
Stroj neni urcen pro provoz v oblasti elektromagnetické zatéze ("Elektrosmog").

Stroj neni uréen pro provoz na pracovistich, kde jsou plyny, vlhkost apod., které mohou
poskodit izolaci elektroinstalace stroje, korozi nebo jind poskozeni.

Stroj neni uréen do provozl s rizikem pozaru nebo exploze.

Stroj neni urcen do prostredi s vyskytem vibraci, protoZe tyto snizuji vykon stroje, presnost
opracovani a zivotnost stroje.

Opracovani hoFlavych nebo vybu$nych materidld je striktné zakazano (napf. surové alumini-
um, hofcik atd.).

5.3 Nedovolené pouziti

* Provoz stroje za podminek presahujicich rdmec pouziti uvedeny v tomto navodu neni
dovolen.
M r v o Ve
= Provoz stroje bez ochrannych prostfedku neni dovolen.
’ 7 v . ’ o
* Neni dovolena demontaz nebo deaktivace ochrannych prvku.
* Pripadné zmény na konstrukci stroje nejsou dovoleny.
= Provoz stroje bez chladiva je zakazan.
= Neni dovolené pretéZovani stroje.
» Je zakazany provoz stroje pfi nedostatecném mazani nebo nedostatecné hladiné oleje.
. o v o P ’ .7 o s
e Provoz stroje zpusobem a k ucelum, které neodpovidaji 100% pokynum v tomto navodu,
je vyslovné zakazan.

Za skody a zranéni zplsobena jinym nez ke svému ucelu uréenému pouziti stroje
nenese spolecnost HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN jakoukoliv odpovédnost nebo zaruku.
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5.4 VsSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Vystrazné stitky a/nebo nalepky na stroji, které jsou jiz necitelné nebo chybéji, museji byt oka-
mzité obnoveny!

Pro zabranéni vadné funkcoe stroje, jeho poskozeni nebo Skodam na zdravi dbejte
VZDY nasledujicich pokynu:

Pracovisté a podlahu kolem stroje udrzujte v Cistoté a zbavte ji
pripadného oleje, tuku a zbytkd od zpracovavaného materialu!

>

Zajistéte dostatecné osvétleni pracovisté, kde se stroj nachazi!
Stroj nepouzivejte venku!

Prace se strojem je pfi unavé, ztraté koncentrace pripadné pod
vlivem lékd, alkoholu nebo drog pfisné zakazana!

Stoupani na stroj je zakazano!
Hrozi tézka zranéni pri padu nebo pfi prevraceni stroje!

Soustruh na kov ED 750FDQ smi byt obsluhovan pouze zaskolenym
personalem.

Nepovolané osoby, zejména déti, a nezaskoleny personal se nesmi
zdrzovat v blizkosti béZiciho stroje!

PFi praci se strojem nenoste volné sperky, dlouhy odév, kravaty. Ne-
bezpecné jsou i dlouhé rozpusténé vlasy.

Volné casti odévu apod. se mohou namotat na rotujici casti a
zplisobit tak vazna zranéni!

PFi praci pouzivejte vhodné ochranné prostiedky
(ochranné rukavice, ochranné bryle, sluchatka, masku obliceje
apod.)!

Pred vykonem udrzby nebo pfi sefizovani odpojte stroj ze sité! Pred
odpojenim ze sité vypnéte stroj hlavnim vypinacem (OFF)!

DO

Pro transport nebo manipulaci se strojem nikdy nepouzivejte sitovy
kabel!
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Na stroji je pouze nékolik malo komponent, které vyzaduji Gdrzbu. Neni nutné na stroji
cokoliv demontovat. Opravy svérte vyhradné kvalifikovanému opravari!

Prislusenstvi: Pouzivejte pouze prislusenstvi doporucené spolecnosti HOLZMANN!

rvr

V pfipadé dotazll nebo potizi se obracejte na nas zakaznicky servis.
5.5 Doplnkové bezpecnostni pokyny k ED 750FD/FDQ

Kazda obsluha stroje musi byt seznamena s bezpecnostnimi pokyny a predchazet tak nehodam a
zranénim.

Nejddlezit&j&imi preventivnimi opatfenimi pti obsluze stroje jsou:

1. Vhodné pracovni oblegeni, vyhrnuté rukdvy a ruce volné od $perkd, hodinek apod.

Pfed Ukony nastaveni stroje tento vzdy vypnéte.

Rychlost otaceni vietena zménte az po Uplném zastaveni stroje.
S ostrymi nozi a vrtaky zachazejte opatrné.

Kli¢ sklic¢idla a kfizovy kli¢ pred praci se strojem odstrarite.

Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu zraku (pracovni bryle).

N oun kWD

S tézkym skli¢idlem zachazejte opatrné a drahu posuvu chrante pfi instalaci skli¢idla kusem
dreva.

8. Pro odstranéni Spon pouzijte klesté nebo kartac, nikdy neprovadéjte Cisténi holyma rukama.
9. Nikdy se o soustruh neopirejte.

10. Nenechaveijte v draze vedeni zadné naradi.

11. K brouseni obrobku pouzivejte obé ruce.

5.6 Dalsi rizika
I pfi dodrzovani bezpeénostnich predpist a pokyn{ pro spravné pouziti stroje hrozi daléi rizika:

e Nebezpedi poranéni rukou/prstl od rotujiciho vrtaku.
e Nebezpedi zranéni pfi kontaktu s ¢astmi, které vedou elektricky proud.

e Nebezpedi tézkych zran&ni od namotani vlasl nebo volnych ¢asti odévl na rotujici ¢asti
stroje.

e Nebezpedi Urazu pfi prevraceni stroje.
4 v I3 ’ v ’ v o
e Nebezpedi porezani od neodstranenych otrepu.
e Poranéni sluchu, pokud obsluha preventivné nenosi ochranu sluchu.
e Nebezpedi poranéni oci pFi odletujicich ¢astech.
e Nebezpedi od uvolnénych chemickych latek z opracovavaného materidlu, které mohou byt
rakovinotvorné nebo jinak zdravi Skodlivé.

Tato rizika je mozné minimalizovat pfi dodrZzovani véech bezpe&nostnich pokynl, Gdrzby a péce o
stroj a pri vhodném pouzivani stroje zaskolenou obsluhou.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Soustruh na kov /Metal turning lathe ED750FD/FDQ




MANN. HLAVNI FUNKCE

3

o
x| L/
6 HLAVNI FUNKCE

6.1 Vietenik

Vietenik se nachazi na levé strané stroje. Pevna loziska a loziska s predpétim vedou pracovni
vieteno, které je v provedeni duté hfidele. Vfeteno je spojeno s motorem pomoci femenového
pohonu a prevodovky.

6.2 Lyra (FDQ)

Lyra je uzpUsobena k tomu, aby pfenédsela pohyb z vieteniku na skfifi posuvu pomoci vyménnych
kol. Lyra je namontovana v uzaviené kvadrantové skfini.

6.3 SkFin posuvu (FDQ)

Skfin posuvu je namontovana na predni strané
soustruhu, hned pod vietenikem. Obsahuje vSechny
mechanismy, které jsou potfebné pro nastaveni po-
suvu nebo stoupani zavitu.

Nastaveni rychlosti posuvu nebo stoupani zavitu se
s ’ ’ ’ o v s v Vs v
provadi pomoci bubinku na predni strané skriné po-

suvu.

6.4 Hlavni sané

Hlavni sané se skladaji z péti ¢asti: skfin hlavnich sani, deska hlavnich sani, spodni sané, pfi¢né
sané a horni sané.

Na lozi jezdi v podélném sméru jako kfizovy suport provedené hlavni sané, na kterych jezdi
pricné k ose otaceni pficné sané. Horni sané, které drzi nastroj, jsou nad pfricnymi sanémi.
6.4.1 Sk¥in hlavnich sani

SkFin hlavnich sani je namontovana na desce hlavnich sani. Obsahuje mechanismy pro podélny a
pricny posuv a mechanismus pro uchyceni ofechu pfi rezani zavitu.

6.4.2 Deska hlavnich sani

Spodni sané jezdi po vodici listé zakladni desky hlavnich sani. Pokud soustruzite ru¢né kratké
¢epy, musite otacet pricnikem o 90° smérem ke spodnol'm sanim obéma sméry a ¢epy musi byt
zajistény v poZzadované pozici pomoci vhodnych Sroubu a matek.

Horni sané, na kterych je namontovany 4-polohovy drzak nastroje, mohou byt ru¢né posunuty ve
sméru pFi¢niku.
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6.5 Zavitovy indikator

Nachazi se vpravo dole na sanich nastroje a slouzi jako pomocnik pfi fezani zavitl, aby bylo pfi
fezani zavitu dodrzeno spravné stoupani.

6.6 Konik

Konik slouzi pro podporu del&ich soustruzenych dilG pomoci stfediciho hrotu, ktery v ¢ele obrobku
provede stredici otvor. Soustruh disponuje pinolou s Morseho kuzelem MK2 pro upnuti sklicidla
nebo vétsiho vrtaku, ktery lze vy$roubovat paralelné v{¢i lozi pomoci toéditka, aby bylo mozné
soustruzit stfedové otvory.

6.7 Luneta

S pomoci lunety mohou byt dlouhé, tenké soustruzené dily podepfeny na libovolném misté.
Luneta brani kyvani nebo prohybani obrobku vlastni tihou a silou opracovavani.
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7 UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

7.1 Transport

K transportru stroje respektive k usazeni stroje na podstavec pfi uvadéni stroje do provozu slouzi
zvedaci pasy o dostatecné nosnosti. Prostrcte pas skrze vnitfni oka loze a opatrné pomoci jerabu
nebo jiného stéhovaciho zafizeni stroj presunte na pozadované misto.

PresvédcCte se, Ze je stéhovaci zafizeni (jefab, vysokozdvizny vozik, stéhovaci pas atd.) v bez-
vadném stavu. Ujistéte se také, ze misto pro ustaveni stroje ma dostatecnou nosnost, zejména
pfi instalaci v patfe na stropni konstrukci.

! }
B
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7.2 Vybaleni

Soustruh a podstavec vybalte. Odstrafite ochranny papir z kovovych ploch a zaroven zbavte stroj
ochrany proti korozi.

7.3 Montaz stroje na podstavec

Pfemistéte stroj opatrné na podstavec. Pevné ptiSroubujte stroj pomoci dodanych &roubd na pod-
stavec. Pro zajisténi presnosti opracovani je dulezité spravné upevnéni stroje.

7.4 Elektrické pripojeni

VYSTRAHA: Elektricka pFipojka musi byt pFipravena kvalifikovanym elektrikafem.

V piipadé chybného zapojeni nenese vyrobce za zplsobené &kody odpovédnost. Dochazi tak
ke ztraté zaruky.

Ihned po zapojeni zkontrolujte spravny smér otaceni stroje pomoci volby levého a pravého chodu
stroje. Zaroven zkontrolujte, zda-li spravné funguje regulace otacek.
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DEJTE POZOR, ABY BYLA REGULACE OTACEK PRI SPUSTENI STROJE NASTAVENA
NA ,,0"!
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8 OBSLUHA

8.1 Vymeéna sklicidla

Povolte tfi Srouby (Obr. 3), které se nachazeji na obvodu
sklic¢idla. Skli¢idlo bezpecné vytahnéte z vietene. Nové sklicidlo
upnéte opacnym postupem.

8.2 Upnuti nastroje

Nastroj upnéte do drzaku nastroje dle vyobrazeni (Obr 4). Do-
porucuje se, aby nastroj vycnival z drzaku co nejméng, aby se
tak zabranilo nezadoucimu pohybu nastroje v drzaku.

Drzak nastroje lze také, pokud je to nutné, uhlové natodit tak,
Ze povolite zajistovaci paku nahofe, drzak nastroje natocite do
pozadované polohy a opét zajistite.

8.3 Zména kroku rychlosti

1. Kryt pfevodovky otevrete tak, Ze sundate Sroub “B”, jak je
patrné z obrazku 5.

2. Povolte sroub (C, Obr. 6) pro povoleni klinového femene.

3. Klinovy femen dejte do “2.” polohy femenice.

4. Klinovy femen nyni opét napnéte tak, ze budete postu-
povat opacné nez je uvedeno v bodé 2.

POZOR:

Obr. 5

Dbejte na to, aby byl femen napnuty tak, aby pfi provozu bézel klidné po femenici. Pfi ne-
dostatec¢ném napnuti nebude femen schopen prenést silu motoru na prevodovku. PFi nadmérném

napnuti dochazi k rychlému opotrebeni femene.
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8.4 Rucni soustruzeni

Suportem Ize posouvat podélné i pficné otacenim
prislusného tocitka. Presnost posunu Ize sledovat na no-
niové skale.

8.5 Podélné soustruzeni s posuvem

Podle tabulky (B) najdete poZzadované stoupani zavitu a
zaroven podle ni stanovite prisluSnou polohu tocitka (A).

Stoupani zavitu Ize nastavit pouze za klidu stroje! Pokud
tocitko A nezapadne do pfislusné polohy, pootocte rukou
hlavnim vietenem (Celistovym skli¢idlem).

8.6 Prestavba vyménnych kol

1. Soustruh odpojte od privodu elektrického proudu.

2. Otevrte kryt vieteniku.

3. Povolte sroub (C, Obr. 7).

4. Otocte element (D, Obr. 7) doprava.

5. Vysroubujte cep (E, Obr 7) z vretene, aby bylo
mozné sundat vyménna kola.

6. Namontujte soukoli podle tabulky (Obr.10) a radné

ho zajistéte.

7. Otocte element (D, Obr. 7) doleva, aby doslo k
zabéru ozubeného kola.

8. Element (D, Obr. 7) zajistéte.

9. Kryt opét namontujte a soustruh uvedte do provozu.
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8.7 Soustruzeni valcovych ploch
(Obr. 8)

Pro tuto funkci musi byt posuvy paralelné k ose
otaceni obrobku. Posuv Ize realizovat ru¢né pomoci
otaceni ru¢niho kola na sanich soustruhu nebo na
hornich sanich, popf. po aktivaci automatického po-
suvu. Pfiény posuv pro hloubku rfezu se provadi
pomoci pri¢nych sani.

8.8 Soustruzeni cela (Obr. 9)

V rezimu pri¢ného soustruzeni se nachazi hlavni
sané kolmo k ose otaceni obrobku. Posuv se realizu-
je ru¢né pomoci rucniho kola (tocitka) pfi¢ného po-
suvu. PFicny posuv pro hloubku fezu se provede
pomoci hornich sani.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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A POZOR
f Cisténi a Gdrzbu provadéjte vzdy pFi vypnutém stroji:
Pii nezadoucim spusténi stroje hrozi poskozeni nebo zranéni!

Plati:

Pred zapocetim Ukond UdrZzby stroj vypnéte a odpojte od privodu
elektrického proudu!

. Poruchy nebo zavady, které mohou ovlivnit bezpec¢nost, nechte okamzité odstranit.

. Uplné a spravné &isténi stroje zarucuje dlouhou Zivotnost stroje a predstavuje predpoklad
bezpecné prace na stroji. Pouzivejte vyhradné jemné Cistici prostfedky, tzn. nepouzivat
benzin, petrolej, sodu apod.

. Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda-li jsou vystrazné a bezpecnostni Stitky a samolepy na stroji
v bezvadném a Citelném stavu.

. Pfed kazdym pouZitim stroje zkontrolujte bezvadny stav bezpe&nostnich prvkd.

. Uskladnéni stroje je mozné pouze v suchém prostifedi a musi byt zajistén proti vlivu
pocasi.

. Kontrolujte minimalné kazdy tyden vSechny Sroubové spoje na dotazeni.

. Odstranéni vad vyfidi Vas prodejce.

. Opravy svérte pouze odbornikovi!

Pro delsi Zivotnost a kvalitni a presny vysledek prace se strojem je nezbytné dodrzovat mazaci
plan.

Stav oleje kontrolujte pravidelné pred kazdym uvedenim soustruhu do provozu:
Vretenik (Typ mazaciho oleje: FINA GLP nebo shodny),
Rychlostni skFifi (pfevodovka posuvu) (Typ mazaciho oleje: GLP 68)
Suportova skfin (Typ mazaciho oleje: GLP 68)

Vymeénte vSechny oleje po prvnich 150 hodinach provozu nebo nejpozdéji po prvnich 3 mésicich.
Nasledné musite olej ménit jen jednou ro¢né. Stav hladiny oleje musi byt kontrolovan pravidelné
pred kazdym uvedenim stroje do provozu pomoci olejoznaku a v pfipadé nutnosti doplnén.

Stary olej likvidujte v souladu s mistni legislativou a s ohledem na ochranu zivotniho prostredi.
PFi vyméné oleje musi byt soustruh odpojen od sité.
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9 PREFACE

Dear Customer!

This manual contains Information and important instructions for the installation and correct use of
the metal turning lathe ED 750FDQ.

This manual is part of the machine and may not be stored separately from the machine. Save it
for later reference and if you let other persons use the machine, add this instruction to the ma-
chine.

Please read and follow the safety instructions!

Before first use read this manual carefully. It eases the correct use of the machine and prevents
misunderstanding and damages of machine and the user’s health.

Due to constant advancements in product design, construction pictures and content may diverse
slightly. However, if you discover any errors, inform us please with the product feedback form.

Technical specifications are subject to changes!

Copyright
© 2012

This document is protected by international copyright law. Any unauthorized duplication, transla-
tion or use of text of this manual will be pursued by law.

Court of jurisdiction is A-4020 Linz, Austria!

Customer Service Contact

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH
Marktplatz 4
A-4170 Haslach

Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

service@holzmann-maschinen.at
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TECHNICS

Carriage box

1 Headstock 10 Thread indicator
2 Emergency button on/off switch 11 tailstock

3 Chuck cover 12 Bed way

4 3-jaw chuck 13 Lead screw

5 Splash guard 14 Foot stands

6 Tool post 15 Oil tray

7 Top carriage 16 Feed box

8 Lower carriage 17 Quadrant

9
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1 Emergency button ON/OFF switch 7 | Screw for tailstock fixing

5 Forward and reverse turning switch 8 Handle for starting or stopping of the car-
riage longitudinal shifting while threading

3 Wrench for the tool-holder 9 Flywheel for feeding the cross slide

4 Flywheel for shifting the tool-holder 10 | Flywheel for manual shifting of the car-

slide riage in longitudinal direction

5 Handle for tail-spindle fixing 11 | Drum (handle) for selection of “thread”
(only available on CQ6125V models)

6 Flywheel for tail-spindle shifting 12 | Variable speed control switch
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10.1 Technical data

1 Max length of workpiece 750mm

2 Swing over bed 250mm

3 Swing over cross slide 150mm

4 Width of bed 135mm

5 Taper of spindle bore MK3

6 Spindle bore 21mm

7 Number of spindle speed 2 steps

8 Range of spindle speeds 0-2500rpm

9 Range of longitudinal speeds 0.07-0.20mm/rew

10 | Range of imperial threads 8-56.T.P.1

11 | Range of metric threads 0.4-3.5mm

12 | Taper of tailstock MK?2

13 | Main motor 750W (100%), 1,4PS (S6), 230V
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11 SAFETY GUIDELINES

11.1 Proper usage

Holzmann Maschinen cannot be held responsible for any injuries or damages if there was per-
formed manipulation or adjustments to the machine.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activi-
ties contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead-based paints.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement, and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To
reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with ap-
proved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

11.2 Incorrect usage

e Operation of the machine that doesn’t agree with this manual is forbidden!
e Operation without the safety devices is not allowed.

e You mustn’t remove the safety devices!

e Incorrect is the usage for materials which aren’t mentioned in this manual.
e Changes of the machine’s construction are forbidden.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

11.3 Safety instructions

Warning labels and/or other labels on the machine must be replaced when they were removed.

Do not operate the machine at insufficient lighting conditions.
Do not operate the machine outdoors.

impaired, and/ or under the influence of drugs, medication or alcohol.

Climbing onto the machine is forbidden! Heavy injuries by falling down or by
tilting of the machine are possible.

A Do not operate the machine when you are tired, when your concentration is
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The machine shall be used only by trained persons.

Non authorized persons, especially children, shall be kept away from the
work area.

Do not wear loose clothing, long hair openly or loose jewellery like necklaces
etc. when operating the machine

They might be catched by rotating parts and cause serious injuries.

B0 @

Use proper safety clothing and devices when operating the machine (, safety

=N
L@‘@; goggles, ear protectors, safety shoes ...)! Do not wear safety gloves for oper-
N ating because they decrease the working accuracy and they might be pulled
into the saw blade.
> Before any maintenance you have to disconnect the panel saw from the pow-
:D- er source. Never use the plugged cable for transporting or manipulating the
/ machine.

Operator must read the instruction carefully before operating the machine, and the man-
ager of safety department should assure the operator knows the requirements well.

The operation, maintenance and repair of the machine must be done by qualified person
who have been trained to have the ability to forecast the potential risks. Only safety-
conscious persons who are fully aware of the risks can operate the machine.

To those people who assemble, operate, or maintain the machine must be confirmed to
have read and understood the operating instructions.

After stopping the machine, the tool will still run for a period of time due to inertia, do not
open the tool guard and touch the tool with your hand before it comes to stop running.

Do not detach or modify any part of the safety guard. The machine should be disconnect-
ed from the power supply during maintenance or repair.

WARNING! NEVER CONTACT THE CUTTERS AND OTHER DRIVING PARTS WITH
HANDS IF THEY ARE STILL MOVING

Assign special persons to operate, maintain and adjust the machine.

Operate the machine in technically perfect condition. Only the producer or qualified person
can completely repair the machine.

Stop the machine immediately if abnormal phenomena appear, check and repair the ma-
chine by specialized persons in time.

Disassembly and assembly the machine with the hoisting equipment, which is of enough
load capacity.

Observe all safety instructions and warnings attached to the machine, make sure they are
always complete and perfectly legible.

Do safety inspection before operating. Ensure the stroke limit switches, stop block and
emergency stop button safe and reliable.

Reinstall the removed guards and safety devices in place after maintaining.
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Do maintenance or adjustment only after switching the machine off and disconnecting the
machine from the power source.

Always keep children away from the machine. Operating personal must be at least 18
years old.

Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties or jewelry (rings, watches, etc). Keep the
sleeves and the edges of the work uniform tight. Always be sure to wear safety goggles
and wear safety shoes during operation.

Put the long hair into a safety hat during operation no matter the operator is a man or a
woman.

It is recommended to wear suitable hearing protection equipment when necessary to re-
duce the risk of hearing loss.

Provide adequate light around the machine, and keep the perimeter around the machine
dry, clean and in good order. In addition, do not place anything near the machine; other-
wise it becomes an obstacle during operation.

Do not remove the guards from their working place during operation.
Disconnect the power supply before leaving the machine.

Restart the machine only after the guards and safety devices are replaced to their position
and in their good function.

Do not place tools, work pieces, or other items, which not be in use on the machine, espe-
cially on the moving parts.

Clamp workpiece and tools completely and reliably and take off the wrench from chuck be-
fore starting the spindle running.

Stop the machine before adjusting the position of the coolant nozzles.

Do not use compressed air to remove dust and chips etc. deposited on the machine,
switchboard, control unit etc.

Both operators and the maintenance men should read the descriptions carefully on the
caution plate attached on the machine. They should observe the OPERATION MANUAL in
their work. During operation and maintenance, care should be taken so that this caution
plate is not dirtied or damaged.

Always bear in mind where the emergency stop button is so that you can operate it with-
out delay in case of an emergency.

Start the machine according to the starting procedures strictly.
Keep your hands away from the moving parts of the machine during operation.

Prior to starting test operation, read this manual carefully so as to be familiar with this
machine.

Contact the manufacturer if for some reason the OPERATION MANUAL should become un-
readable.

Accessories: Only use accessories recommended by Holzmann Maschinen.
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11.4 Safety instructions for the ED750FDQ

All lathe operators must be constantly aware of the safety hazards that are associated with using
the lathe and must know all safety precautions to avoid accidents and injuries.

Some important safety precautions to follow when using the lathe are:

12. Correct dressing is important, remove rings and watches, roll sleeves above elbows.

13. Always stop the lathe before making adjustments.

14. Do not change spindle speeds until the lathe comes to a complete stop.

15. Handle sharp cutters, centers, and drill with care.

16. Remove chuck keys and wrenches before operating

17. Always wear protective eye protection.

18. Handle heavy chuck with care and protect the lathe ways with a block of wood when installing
a chuck.

19. Know where the emergency stop is before operating the lathe

20. Use pliers or a brush to remove chips and swarf, never your hands.

21. Never lean on the lathe.

22. Never lay tools directly on the lathe ways. If a separate table is not available, use a wide
board with a cleat on each side to lay on the ways.

23. Keep tools overhang as short as possible.

24. Never attempt to measure work while it is running

25. Never file lathe work unless the file has a handle.

26. File left-handed if possible

27. Protecting the lathe ways when grinding or filing.

28. Use two hands when sanding the work piece. Do not wrap sand paper or emery cloth around

the work piece.
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12DESCRIPTION OF THE MAIN UNITS

12.1 Head stock

The head stock is mounted on the machine corp. the rotation motion to this gear box is trans-
ferred through V-belts and belt pulley from an el. motor mounted on the guide way.

12.2 Quadrant

The quadrant is destinated to transfer the motion from the head stock to the feed box through
some change gears. It is mounted in the quadrant box. The latter is closed by a cover.

12.3 Feed box

The feed box is fixed to the face side of the machine corp.—just below the head stock. It includes
all the mechanisms, by the help of which is effected the adjustment for selection of the feed or
thread pitches.

Required adjustments for the different values of the feed or thread pitch are realized by the help
of respective drums, located on the front part of the feed box.

12.4 Feed direction lever

Putting this lever in the top hole moves the carriage
left along the bed or the top slide toward the work-
piece while spindle is turning counter-clockwise .

Putting the lever in the foot hole moves the carriage
right along the bed or the top slide away the work-
piece while spindle is turning counter-clockwise . If
putting the lever in the middle hole change gears and
feed screw is not turning while spindle is turning .

12.5 Carriage group and its mechanisms

The carriage group is festinated for fixing and driving the cutting too. It includes five basic parts:
carriage box, carriage board, lower slide, cross piece and upper (top) slide.

12.5.1 Carriage box
The carriage box is mounted on the carriage board. It contain the mechanisms that are used for

driving the carriage longitudinal and cross feed, as well as the mechanism for engagement of the
nut to the lead-screw while threading and the mechanism for manual feed of the carriage.
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12.5.2 Carriage board

The carriage board is mounted on the corp. guide ways. All the rest parts of the carriage group
are fixed to this carriage board.

The lower slide moved on the guide ways of the carriage board in transverse direction.

When short cones have to turned by hand, the cross piece may be swiveled at 90° towards the
lower slide in both directions and be fixed in the required position by the help of suitable bolts
and nuts.

The top slide on which the four-position tool holder is
mounted, may be shifted only by hand in the direction
of the cross-piece.

Thus you may obtain longitudinal, cross and combined
feed for the cutting tool.

NOTICE:

Do not simultaneously engage the feed lever and the
threading lever . Doing so will damage the lathe .

Half Nut Lever - This lever compresses and releases
the half nut engages the leadscrew . The lever is only
engaged while turning threads in stock . A lockout
device featured in the lever mechanism engages when
the feed selector is used.

12.6 Thread indicator

This device is mounted to the carriage box (disengaged to the driving screw) for getting into
thread pitch

12.7 Tail stock

The tailstock is clamped to the corp. guide ways. It is designed for working piece clamping during
machining between centers for drilling operations with manual feed of the tool.

12.8 Rests

The two types are with sliding quills. The steady rest is fixed to the corp. guide ways and the fol-
low rest to the carriage board.
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13 INSTALLATION

13.1 Transportation

The machine is transported in a special wooden case (or with foot stands separately packed in
carton), being fixed to the base of the case or slide by suitable bolts. Some of the accessories are
mounted on the lathe well fixed and the other packed in a separate box or directly fixed on the
case base.

The places where the ropes or chains have to be passed during handling of the packed machine
are marked on the packing. Be aware of the heavy side while you are handling the machine with
forklift.

13.2 Unpacking

After the machine had been unpacked, check carefully its general condition, as well as the availa-
bility and condition of all the accessories, shown in the packing list.

13.3 Handling

Unpacked machine shall be handled only by the help of a suitable crane. Before passing the ropes
over the lathe, pull out the tailstock and carriage and fix them in the rear hand position so that
when lifting the machine you will obtain required balancing. When handling the machine never
strike or hit it sharply because this may affect the machine accuracy—irrespective of whether
there are or not may visible defects.

Since the paint on some part of the machine may be damaged during handling, place protective
pads of fabrics or other suitable material on the respective places.

13.4 Preparation

Before mounting the machine on the predetermined place, clean it carefully from the protective
oil. Respective machine surface shall be washed by the help of pure naphtha or benzine.

This protective oil shall not be removed by hard objects or solvent that may damage the metal
surface or paint of the machine. Well-cleaned surfaces are dried by the help of dry threads and
covered with pure machine oil. Remove the end gear cover. Clean all components of the end

gear assembly and coat all gears with heavy, non-slinging grease.

13.5 Connection to the electronical supply source

Check whether the data on the el. panel scheme (voltage and frequency of the supply source)
correspond to the available.

Make sure the lathe in properly grounded.

Connection of the lathe and all other electrical work may only be carried out by an au-
thorized electrician!

Failure to comply may cause serious injury and damage to the machinery and property!
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14 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Make sure the variable speed control switch is in zero
position in counter-clockwise direction before turning on the
lathe!

14.1 Replacement of chuck

The head spindle holding fixture is cylindrical. Loose three set
screws and nuts (A, Fig.3, only two are shown) on the lathe
chuck flange to remove the chuck. Position the new chuck and
fix it using the same set screws and nuts.

14.2 Tool set-up

Clamp the turning tool into the tool holder.

The tool must be clamped firmly. When turning, the tool has a
tendency to bend under the cutting force generated during
the chip formation. For best results, tool overhang should be
kept to @ minimum of 3/8” or less.

The cutting angle is correct when the cutting edge is in line
with the center axis of the work piece. The correct height of
the tool can be achieved by comparing the tool point with the
point of the center mounted in the tailstock. If necessary, use
steel spacer shims under the tool to get the required height.

(Fig.4)

14.3 Change speed

5. Unscrew the two fastening screws (B, Fig.5) and remove
the protective cover.

6. Adjust the V-belt into the corresponding position.

7. Tighten the tension pulley and fasten the nut again.

ATTENTION:

Make sure the tension of the V-belt is correct.
Excessive or insufficient tension can cause damage.
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14.4 Manual turning

Apron travel, cross travel, and top slide hand wheel can
be operated for longitudinal or cross feeding. (Fig.7)

14.5 Longitudinal turning with auto-feed

Set the selector knob (A, Fig.8) to select the feed direc-
tion and feed speed. Only available on CQ6125V models.

Use the table (B, Fig.8) on the lathe for selecting the feed
speed or the thread pitch, Adjust the change gear if the
required feed or thread pitch cannot be obtained with the
installed gear set.

14.6 Change gears replacement

10. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

11. Unscrew the two fastening screws and remove the
protective cover.

12. Loosen the locking screw (C, Fig.9) on the quadrant.

13. Swing the quadrant (D, Fig.9) to the right.

14. Unscrew the bolt (E, Fig.9) from the leadscrew or the
square bolts (F, Fig.9) from the quadrant bolts in or-
der to remove the change gears from the front.

15. Install the gear couples according to the thread and
feed table (Fig.10) and screw the gearwheels onto
the quadrant again.

16. Swing the quadrant to the left until the gearwheels
have engaged again.

17. Readjust gear backlash by inserting a normal sheet
of paper as an adjusting or distance aid between the
gearwheels.

18. Immobilize the quadrant with the locking screw.

19. Install the protective cover of the headstock and re-
connect the machine to the power supply.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Fig. 7

Fig. 9

Soustruh na kov /Metal turning lathe ED750FD/FDQ



14.7 straight turning (Fig.11)

In the straight turning operation, the tool feeds parallel
to the axis of rotation of the workpiece. The feed can
be either manual by turning the handwheel on the
lathe saddle or the top slide, or by activating the au-
tomatic feed. The cross feed for the depth of cut is
achieved using the cross slide.

14.8 facing and recesses (Fig.12)

In the facing operation, the tool feeds perpendicular to
the axis of rotation of the workpiece. The feed is made
manually with the cross slide handwheel. The cross
feed for cut depth is made with the top slide or lathe
saddle.

14.9 Turning between centers (Fig.13)

For turning between centers, it is necessary to remove
the chuck from the spindle. Fit the M.T.3 center into
the spindle nose and the M.T.2 center into the tail-
stock. Mount the workpiece fitted with the driver dog
between the centers. The driver is driven by a catch or
face plate.

Note: Always use a small amount of grease on the tail-
stock center to prevent center tip from overheating.

14.10 Taper turning using tailstock off-
set

Work to a side angle of 5 can be turned by off-setting
the tailstock. The angle depends on the length of the
work piece.

To off-set the tailstock, loosen locking screw (A,
Fig.14). Unscrew the set screw (B, Fig.14) on right end
of the tailstock. Loosen the front adjusting screw
(C,Fig.14) and take up the same amount by tightening
the rear adjusting screw (D,Fig.14) until the desired
taper has been reached. The desired cross-adjustment
can be read off the scale. (E,Fig.14). First retighten the
set screw (B,Fig.14) and then the two (front and rear)
adjusting screw to lock the tailstock in position. Re-
tighten the locking screw (A, Fig.14) of the tailstock.
The work piece must be held between to centers and
driven by a faceplate and driver dog.

After taper turning, the tailstock should be returned to
its original position according to the zero position on
the scale of tailstock. (E,Fig.14)
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14.11 taper turning by setting the top slide

By angling the top slide, tapers may be turned manually with
the top slide. (Fig.15)

Rotate the top slide to the required angle. A graduated scale
permits accurate adjustment of the top slide. The cross feed
is performed with the cross slide. This method can only be
used for short tapers.

14.12 Thread cutting

Set the machine up to the desired thread pitch (according to
the threading chart, (Fig. 10). Start the machine and engage
the half nut. When the tool reaches the part, it will cut the
initial threading pass. When the tool reaches the end of the
cut, stop the machine by turning the motor off and at the
same time back the tool out of the part so that it clears the
thread. Do not disengage the half nut lever. Reverse the
motor direction to allow the cutting tool to traverse back to
the starting point. Repeat these steps until you have ob-
tained the desired results.

14.12.1 Example: Male thread

® The workpiece diameter must have been turning to the
diameter of the desired thread.

® The work piece requires a chamfer at the beginning of
the thread and an undercut at the thread runout.

® The speed must be as low as possible.

® The change gears must have been installed according to
the required pitch.

® The thread cutting tool must be exactly the sample
shape as the thread, must be absolutely rectangular
and clamped so that it coincides exactly with the turn-
ing center.

® The thread is produced in various cutting steps so that
the cutting tool has to be turning out of the thread
completely (with the cross slide) at the end of each cut-
ting step.

® The tool is withdrawn with the leadscrew nut engaged
by inverting the change-over switch..

® Stop the machine and feed the thread cutting tool in
low cut depths using the cross slide.

® Before each passage, place the top slide approximately
0.2 to 0.3mm to the left and right alternately in order to
cut the thread free. This way, the thread cutting tools
cuts only on one thread flank with each passage. Keep
cutting the thread free until you have almost reached

C-—

Crossfeed

|

——
the full depth of thread. Feed
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15 ACCESSORIES

15.1 THREE JAW UNIVERSAL CHUCK

Using this universal chuck, round, triangular, square, hexag-
onal octagonal, and twelve-cornered stock maybe clamped.
(Fig.17)

Note: new lathes have very tight fitting jaws. This is neces-
sary to ensure accurate clamping and long service life. With
repeated opening and closing, the jaw adjusts automatically
and their operation becomes progressively smoother.

Note:

For the original 3-jaw chuck that mounted on the lathe, the
factory has mounted the chuck in the best way to Guarantee
the holding accuracy with two “"0” mark (A, Fig.17.) showed
on the chuck and chuck flange.

Three are two types of jaws: internal and external jaws.
Please note that the number of jaws fit with the number in-
side the chuck’s groove. Do not mix them together. When
you are going to mount them, please mount them in ascend-
ing order 1-2-3, when you are going to take them out, be
sure to take them out in descending order 3-2-1,one by one.
After you finished this procedure, rotate the jaws to the
smallest diameter and check that the three jaws are well
fitted.

15.2 FOUR JAW INDEPENDENT CHUCK

This special chuck has four independently adjustable chuck
jaws. These permit the holding of asymmetrical pieces and
enable the accurate set-up of cylindrical pieces. (Fig.18)
15.3 DRILL CHUCK (Optional)

Use the drill chuck to hold centering drills and twist drills in
the tailstock. (A,Fig.19)

15.4 MORSE TAPER ARBOR (Optional)

An arbor is necessary for mounting the drill chuck in the tail-
stock. It has a No.2 Morse taper. (B,Fig.19)

15.5 LIVE CENTER (Optional)

The live center is mounted in ball bearings. Its use is highly
recommended for turning at speeds in excess of 600 rpm.
(Fig.20)
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The steady rest serves as a support for shafts on the free
tailstock end. For many operations the tailstock cannot be
used as it obstructs the turning tool or drilling tool, and
therefore, must be removed from the machine. The steady
rest, which function as an end support, ensures chatter-free
operation. The steady rest is mounted on the bedways and is
secured from below with a locking plate. The sliding fingers
require continuous lubrication at the contact points to prevent
premature wear. (Fig.21)

15.7 SETTING THE STEADY REST

Loosen three hex nuts. (A,Fig.22)

Loosen knurled screw (B,Fig.22) and open the sliding fingers.
(C,Fig.22) until the steady rest can be moved with its finger
around the workpiece. Secure the steady rest in position.

Tighten knurled screws so that fingers are snug but not tight
against the workpiece. Tighten three nuts (A,Fig.22). Lubri-
cate the sliding points with machine oil.

When, after prolonged operation, the jaw show wear, the tips
of the fingers may be filed or remilled.

15.8 FOLLOW REST

The follow rest is mounted on the saddle and follow the
movement of the turning tool. Only two sliding fingers are
required. The place of the third finger is taken by the turning
tool. The follow rest is used for turning operations on long,
slender workpieces. It prevents flexing of the workpiece un-
der pressure from the turning tool. (Fig.23)

Set the fingers snug to the workpiece but not overly tight.
Lubricate the fingers during operation to prevent premature
wear.
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16 MECHANISM’S ADJUSTMENT

All the mechanisms are adjusted and tested in the producer’s plant. After a prolonged exploita-
tion, some of the mechanisms have to be readjusted because of the wearing off of the friction
surfaces. The adjustment and setting of the different mechanisms shall be effected after each
machine repair too. Itis recommended these adjustments to be performed by qualified special-

ists in respective service.
16.1 MAIN SPINDLE BEARINGS

The main spindle bearings are adjusted at the factory. If end play
becomes evident after considerable use, the bearings may be
adjusted.

Caution: excessive tightening or preloading will damage the
bearings.

16.2 ADIJUSTMENT OF CROSS SLIDE

The cross slide is fitted with a gib strip (C, Fig.25) and can be
adjusted with screws (D,Fig.25) fitted with lock nuts. (E,Fig.25)
Loosen the lock nuts and tighten the set screws until slide moves
freely without play. Tighten lock nuts to retain adjustment.

16.3 ADIJUSTMENT OF TOP SLIDE

The top slide is fitted with a gib strip (F, Fig.26) and can be ad-
justed with screws (G,Fig.26) fitted with lock nuts. (H, Fig.26)
Loosen the lock nuts and tighten the set screws until slide moves
freely without play. Tighten lock nuts to retain adjustment.

16.4 ADJUSTMENT OF HALF NUT GUIDE

Loosen the nut (I, Fig.27) on the right side bottom of the apron
and adjust the control screws (J, Fig.27) until both half nuts
move freely without play. Tighten the nut.
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17 LUBRICATION

The trouble-free operation on the lathe depends on its careful
servicing. Of special importance is the regular lubrication of

all machine-operating parts with the recommended lubricants.

FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE SERIOUS DAMAGE!

NOTES:

Lubricate all slideways lightly before every use. Lubricate the
change gears and the leadscrew slightly with a lithium-based
Grease.

17.1 HEADSTOCK

Oil must be up to indicator mark in oil sight glass (A, Fig28).
Top off with Mobilgear 627 or equivalent. Fill by pulling plug

(B,Fig. 28). To drain, remove drain plug on the right slide of
headstock (C,Fig.29). Drain oil completely and refill after the
first three months of operation. Then, change oil in the head-
stock annually.

17.2 CHANGE GEAR

Lubricate two oil ports (D, Fig.29) on the gear shafts with
20W machine oil once daily.

17.3 CARRIAGE

Lubricate four oil ports (E, Fig.30) with 20W machine oil once
daily.

17.4 CROSS SLIDE

Lubricate two oil ports (F, Fig.30) with 20W machine oil once
daily.

17.5 APRON

Lubricate two oil ports (G,Fig.31) with 20w machine oil once
daily.
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17.6 LEADSCREW

Lubricate the oil port (A, Fig.32) with 20w machine oil once
daily.

17.7 TAILSTOCK

Lubricate two oil ports (B,Fig.32) with 20w machine oil
once daily.
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18 MACHINE CARE AND MAITENANCE

Lathes are highly accurate machine tool designed to operate around the clock if properly operated
and maintained. Lathes must be lubricated and checked for adjustment before operation. Im-
proper lubrication or loose nuts and bolts can cause excessive wear and dangerous operating
conditions.

© ® N o

11.

12.

13.

The lathe ways are precision ground surfaces and must not be used as table for other tools
and should be kept clean of grit and dirt.

The lead screw and gears should be checked frequently for any metal chips that could be
lodged in the gearing mechanisms.

Check the lathe prior to operation for any missing parts or broken shear pins. Refer to the
manual before attempting to lift the lathe.

Newly installed lathe should be properly leveled before any operation to prevent vibration and
wobble.

When the lathe is transported out of a normal shop environment should be protected from
dust, excessive heat, and very cold conditions.

Change the lubricant frequently if working in dusty conditions.

In hot working areas, use care to avoid overheating the motor of damaging any seals.
Operate the lathe at slower speeds than normal when working in cold environments.
Lubricate all slide ways lightly before every using. The change gears and the leads crew must

also be lightly lubricated with lithium base grease.

. During the operation, the chips which falls onto the sliding surface should be cleaned timely,

and the inspection should be often made to prevent chips falling into the position between
the machine tool saddle and lathe bed guide way. Asphalt felt should be cleaned at certain
time.

After the operation every day, eliminate all the chips and clean different part of the machine
tool and apply machine tool oil to prevent rusting.

In order to maintain the machining accuracy, take care of the center, the surface of the ma-
chine tool for the chuck and the guide way and avoid mechanical damage and the wear due
to improper guide.

If the damage is found, the maintenance should be done immediately.

ATTENTION: before performing any checking, repairing or maintenance operation, switch off the
main switch and make an additional check to ensure that the machine is not under voltage.

Oil, grease and cleaning agents are pollutants and must not be disposed of through the drains or
in normal refuse Dispose of those agents in accordance with current legal requirements on the
environment. Cleaning rags impregnated with oil, grease and cleaning agents are easily inflam-
mable. Collect cleaning rags or cleaning wool in a suitable closed vessel and dispose of them in an
environmentally sound way-do not put them with normal refuse!
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19 TROUBLE SHOOTING

Problem

Surface of workpiece too
rough

Possible Reason
Tool blunt
Tool springs
Feed too high

Radius at the tool tip too small

Elimination ‘
Resharpen tool
Clamp tool with less overhang
Reduce feed

Increase radius

Workpiece becomes
coned

Centers are not aligned (tail-
stock has offset)

Top slide not aligned well (cut-
ting with the top slide)

Adjust tailstock to the center

Align top slide well

Lathe is chattering

Feed too high

Slack in main bearing

Reduce feet

Adjust the main bearing

Centers runs hot

Workpiece has expanded

Loosen tailstock center

Tool has a short edge life

Cutting speed too high
Cross feed too high

Insufficient cooling

Reduce cutting speed

Lower crossfeed (finishing al-
lowance should not exceed
0.5mm)

More coolant

Flank wear too high

Clearance angle too small

Tool tip not adjusted to center
high

Increase clearance angle

Correct height adjustment of
the tool

Cutting edge breaks off

Wedge angle too small (heat
build-up)

Grinding crack due to wrong
cooling

Excessive slack in the spindle
bearing Arrangement (vibra-
tions)

Increase wedge angle

Cool uniformly

Adjust the slack in the spindle
bearing arrangement

Cut thread is wrong

Too is clamped incorrectly or has
been started grinding the wrong
way

Wrong pitch

Wrong diameter

Adjust to the center

Grind angle correctly

Adjust the right pitch

Turn the workpiece to the cor-
rect diameter

Spindle does not activate

Emergency stop switch activated

Unlock emergency stop switch
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00 e
00 a(d

P101

e P10101mnmmmmmmmmm e m e e e e e BED
R GB10101-mmmmmmm e oo CAP SCREW M6x16
3mmmmmmmmne GB10102----==m==mmmmmmmmmmmeem e e FLAT WASHER 8mm
e GB10103--==nm=mmmmmmmm e oo LOCK WASHER 8mm
Bmmmmmmmmmme GB10104----n=nmmmmmmmmmmeeeem e e e CAP SCREW M8x25
G-nnmmmmmmmme GB10105-=n-==mmmmmmmmmm e oo CAP SCREW M4x12
7-mmmmmmmmnen GB10106--===nmmmmmmmmmmmmm e oo PIN 5x12
8--mmmmmmmmnn GB10107--===mn=nmmmnmmmanmmeec—e———————————eeeeeee s ———————————— PIN  4x20
e 1 COLLAR
10--=-mnnmmmnn- P10103--=n=nmmmmmmmmneeee—e—————————e;eee e e e ————————— FEED SCREW
11-mmmmmmmmnn GB10108-=n-==nmmmmmmmmmmamaeeeaee—eeee e e —— e ————————— PIN 6x25
12-mmmmmmmmee GB10109-=nm=mmmmmmmmmm e m e oo CAP SCREW M6x16
13-mmmmmmmnnnen P10104--=-mmmmmmmmmmmmaese—e—e——eee—ee—ee——— e e—————————————— BRACKET
14---mnmmmmem GB10110-m=mmmmmmmmmmmmmm e oo OIL PORT 6
15-nmmmmmnnnnn P10105-mnnmnmmmnmmmmamanee———————————e—ee.e—e e e—— .- ——————————————— RACK
16--=nmmmmmmnn P10106===m=nmmmnmmmmmmanees—————e———e——————— - e——————————— RACK
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P10V2

1 PLOV201 e MOTOR
2 s PLOV202 s PULLEY
3 GB10V201 rererereerrnneesn e KEY=-C4X32
4 GB10OV202 s . V-BELT—7M730
5 GB10OV203 e .SET SCREW—M5X8
6 GB10V204 e CAP SCREW—M8X25
T GB10OV205 e WASHER-8MM
8 PLOV203 e e BRACKET
9 GBLOV206 e WASHER-8MM
10 GB1OV207 e LOCK WASHER-8MM
11 GB1OV208 s HEX NUT-M8
12 GB10OV209 e CAP SCREW-M8X30
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P10V3

12 13

P10V3

1 GB1OV301 CAP SCREW M4X6
2 s PLOV301 e e SHIELD
3 PLOV302 e . SUPPORT
4 GB10OV302 e .CAP SCREW M10X20
5 GB10OV303 = CAP SCREW M6X10
6 PIOV303 e e COVER
7 s LPIOV304 NUT
8 PIOV305 e COVER
9 GB10OV304 HEX NUT M8
10 PIOV306 e e SCREW
11 PLOV307 e e SCREW
12 s . GB10OV305 CAP SCREW M6X12
13 PLOV308 e .SUPPORT
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1 P10V401
2 P10V402
3 .10v401
4 GB10Vv402
5 P10V403
6 GB10Vv403
7 GB10Vv404
8 P10V404
9 P10V405
10 P10V406
11 GB10Vv405
12 GB10Vv406
13 P10VvV407
14 P10VvV408
15 P10V409
16 P10V410
17 P10V411
18 P10V412
19 P10V413
20 .10v407
21 P104V14
22 e, P104V15
23 GB10Vv408
24 e P10V416
25 P10V417
26 e, GB10V409
27 e P10V418
28 e P10V419
29 .B10410
30 GB10411
31 GB10412
32 e P10V420
33 GB10V413
34 GB10V414
35 P10V421
36 P10V422
37 P10VvV423
38 e, P10V415

...................................... . INT RETAINING 22mm
.............................................. BEARING 1000900

............. GEAR 30T

........................................... FLAT WASHER 6mm

CAP SCREW M6x8

..................................................... SHIFT ARM
......................................................... BUSHING

............. GEAR 40T

............... . SPRING
............... BUSHING
.... SPACING RING
............. GEAR 40T
.................... PULLEY

.......................................... CAP SCREW M8x8

.......................................................... GASKET

............ KEY A4x50
.............. . SPINDLE
LOCATING BLOCK
............. PIN 3x20

......................................... CAP SCREW M6x16

......... HEX NUT M6

.......................................................... HANDLE

........ CAP NUT M6

......................................... CAP SCREW M6x12
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P10V5

0o N O u A~ W N

9

P10V424

............. P10V425
PLOVA426.......ccoveviieiieenee

..GB10501
....P10501
..GB10502
..GB10503
..GB10504
..GB10505
..GB10506
..GB10507

e, P10502

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

...................................... . SPACING RING
.......................... HEADSTOCK CASTING
................................................ .GEAR 40T

P10VS

v HEXO NUT M4

veeieen .. BRACKET

. FLAT WASHER 4mm

. SCREW M4x8

veeeen.. CABLE  2x0.75
vereen .. SWITCH COVER
veerene... SCREW M4x30
..SWITCH LXW5-11D1

vewen.. BRACKET
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901d

P106
1-mmmmmmmmmeeee ~GB10601 == mmmmmmmmm e e e e e e PIN 5x12
2-mmm e PLOGO L =mmmmmmmm e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e SHAFT
3mmmmmmmmmmmmeeee P10602--===nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmme e eee e COVER
fmmmmmmmmmmeeee PLO603mmmmmmmm e m e e e e e e COVER
T GB10602----==mmmmmmm e e e oo SCREW M3x8
6----mmmmm e GB10603 === mmmmmm e e HEX NUT M3
7o GB10604 == e e e e PIN 4x16
e P10604 == mmmm = m e e e e e e e e CAM
Qmmmmm e GB 10605 === mmmm e oo SCREW M4x6
10----=mmmmmmee- GB10606---======mmmmmmmmm oo SWITCH LXW5-11D1
11-mmmmmmmmmmeee GB10607 - e e COVER
1y LSS GB10608====nnnmmmmmmmmoomee o imsessmas o mm e CABLE 2x0.75
13--mmmmmmmmmeee- GB10609--======mm e e FLAT WASHER 4mm
14-mmmmmmmmmeeeee GB10610--mmmmm e s SCREW M4x25
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(@D

~
T GB 10701 -m=mmmmmmmmm e m e e e e KEY C5x14
2--mmmmmmm e GB10702- === === === m e e oo HEX NUT M8
K 0 e WASHER
fmmmmmmmmmmmemeee P10702-=-====mmmmmmm e m e e oo GEAR 30T
R P10703 === === e e BUSHING
S P10704-=-=====mmmmmm e mm e oo SPECIAL WASHER
7mmmmmmmmmmm e P10705 === === e SHAFT
e GB10703--====nm=mmmmmmmmmmm oo OIL PORT 6mm
R P10706-=-======m=mmmmmmmmm e GEAR 100T
10--=mmmmmmmmee 1 GEAR 30T
11-mmmmmmmmmmmee P10708-=======mmmmmmmm e e BUSHING
i P10709 === m e m e e e o e oo SHAFT
I GB10704-===nmmmmmmmmmm e e e HEX BOLT M8x20
14--mnmmmmmmmeee GB10705---====mmmmmmmmm oo CAP SCREW M5x16
15-mmmmmmmmmeee P10710m==m = mmmm e e e e e e e e WASHER
16---nmmnmmmmmm- 0 T e GEAR 96T
I P10712--m = m e e e e e oo SPACING RING
18--mmmmmmmme- 0 R BRACKET
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R PLOBOL === mmmmmm e e e e e e e oo PLUG
K GB10802-=-=nn=mmmmmmmmmm e oo BEARING 1000802
fmmmmmmmmmmmmeee P10802--n=n=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e GEAR
R P10803 === mmmm e e e SHAFT
G-mnmmmmmmmmmmmee GB10803--n=n=nmmmmmmmmmmeme oo KEY A4x55
y P10804-=-==n==mmmmmmmmmm e o e e GEAR
S P10805-=n==m=mmmmmmmmm e e GEAR BOX
e P10806--n=n=n=n=mmmmmmmmmm e e COVER
10---==mmmmmmmme- GB10804----==mmmmmmmmmm oo e CAP SCREW M5x20
11-mmmmmmmmmmmee GB10805-n-=n=nmnmmmmmmmmmmmmemm oo CAP SCREW M6x90
1 L GB10806-----nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm o m oo PIN 3x20
I GB10807--=-=n=nmnmmmmmmmmmmmememeoem—e e ee e CAP SCREW M8x90
14--mnmmmmmmmmee P10807--=-====mmmmmmmmmmmmm e e PLATE
T GB10808=-=-n=nm=mmmmmmmmmmmmm oo -SCREW M3X6
16--=nmnmmmmmmmmm GB10809--n-n=nnmmmmmmmmmmmm e SIGHT GLASS 20mm
17-mmmmmmmmmmmme P10808-=======mmmmmmmmm e oo SPACING RING
18--=-mmmmmmmmmee GB10810-=-====mmmmmmmmmmmm oo BEARING 202
19-mmmmmmmmmmmeee P10809-======mmmmmmmmmmmmmmme e e GEAR 25T
20----=mmmmmmme- GB1081 1 -=mmmmmmmmm e e e e e e e eeeee KEY A4x8
e 3 SHAFT
22-mnmmmmmmmmne- GB10812-=n=mmmmmmmmmmmme e e e BEARING 103
p 3 PLOB 11 =mmmmmmmm e m e e e e e oo PAPER WASHER
24-mnmmmmmmmmee- 3 T FLANGE
25-mmmmmmmmee- GB10813-===mmmmmmmmmmmm e OIL SEAL 17x30x10
26---mnmmmmmmmmm- GB10814--nmnmmmmmmmmeme e CAP SCREW M5x20
B GB10815--n=mmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo OIL SEAL 15x30x10
p ] PLOB13mmmmmmmmmm e e e e e FLANGE
29---=-mmmmmee P108 14 mmmmmm oo GEAR SHAFT
30-------mnmmnmm- GB10816--===mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmem oo EXT RETAINING RING 12mm
3 P108 15 === e SHIFT LEVER
32-mmmmmmene- GB10817-=m=mmmmmmmmmmmmmme e e e O-RING 9x1.8
33---mmmmmeeee- PLO816-=n==mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo HANDLE
34--mmmmmmmmeee GB108 18- === mm o m oo oo STEEL BALL
35-mmmmmmmmmeee PLOB L7 -m=mmmmmmmmmmmm e e e e e SPRING
36---mnmmmmmmmme- GB10819-=nmnmmmmmmmm e e e SCREW M6x6
37-mmmmmmmeee- PLO818mmmmmmmmm e e e e e e FORK
38----mmmmmmmee- GB10820---=--==nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo EXT RETAINING RING 10mm
L GB1082 1 mmmmmmmmmm e e e e KEY B4x6
40------mmmmmmmm- P10819--mnmmmmmmmmmm e e INDICATOR DISK
4]-mmmmmmmmmmmeme GB10822--=nm=mmmmmmmmm e e oo SCREW M4x8
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1 2 =5
O
D)
P109
1--——— - GB10901-------- - e e SCREW M4x10
e o P BRACKET
SR P10902~=m e mmmmmmm e emm e mmmmmmmmmeeeeemnae SCREW COVER
B 0 BRACKET
R o7 BRACKET
B emmmmeemmee P 10905 <t BRACKET
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1 s GBLOT00 T s KEY A4x14
2iiiiiinieed GBLOT002.. e e RIVET 2x4
S d PLOT00 T e e .PLATE

4 e tPLOT002. e .FLANGE
5 i GBL01003. CAP SCREW M4x10
(ST PLO1003.. et e GRADUATED DIAL
/ST PLOLOOA...... o e s e .CURSOR

LS TP PLOL00S5. . it e HAND WHEEL
1T GB101004...... e FLAT WASHER 10mm
10...ccees GB10100S5....... e HEX NUT M10
11, GB101006.......io i HEX NUT M10
12, PLOL00G... ..ot HANDLE SCREW
13, PLOL007 ettt HANDLE
14............ GB 101007 ..ttt s e PIN 4x20
15, PLOTLOO0S8......c et FLANGE
16...cce.ees PLO1009.. it s GEAR 70T
17, PLOL0L0. it SPACING RING
18, GB101008... .. OIL PORT 8mm
19........... o O O R GEAR SHAFT
20...ccnes PLOLOL2... e s GEAR SHAFT
21, o O O USRS BUSHING
22, GB101009..... e e SCREW M4x6
23 s GB101010. i e CAP SCREW M5x12
24............ LC = 0 0 TR BIG FLAT WASHER 5mm
25, PLOLOLA..... e e e GEAR 30T
26...cce.e. GBL101012. it s PIN 3x18
27 i PLOLOLS. e e SPACING RING
28, PLOTLOL6. i et e BUSHING
29-------- PLOLOL7 et GEAR

C1 0 GBLO0L013 e e KEY C4x10
31, LC O 0 R KEY A5x30
32, PLOLOL8.. et SHAFT
33 GB101015. e OIL PORT 6mm
34............ L€ 0 0 TR SCREW M6x6
35, PLOLOLO e et SPRING
36..ees GB101017 e STEEL BALL 5mm
37 s PLOT020. ittt PLATE
38 GBL1O1018. i s s PIN 3x12
39 PLO1021 . LOCATING BLOCK
40............ PLOTL022....eee et SHAFT
41, PLOT023. e g s FORK
42, GBI1O101O.c s PIN 3x26
43, PLOL024..... et e e BUSHING
44............ GBI101020.cc ittt s PIN 3x35
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3

X %

45, GB101021 i CAP SCREW M4x35
46............ PLOL025. .. e -BRACKET

2 PLOL026.....cc e HANDLE
48............ PLOL027 e e GEAR SHAFT
49........... GBL01022..... e s PIN 5x12
50..ies PLOTL028... i e e HALF NUT
51..s GB101023 .. e SCREW M5x30
52 GB101024...... e e HEX NUT M5
53 PLOTL029.. e WASHER
54.......... PLOT030. et GIB
55... PLOL03 T it e PLATE
56..ccies PLOL032.. it SHAFT
57 s PLOL033. . e e e BUSHING
58..s PLO1034. ... e LOCATING BLOCK
59.. s PLOL035. . et LOCKING CAM
60............ PLOL036. . itiiiieieeiieeiee et LEVER HANDLE
61l............ o O 01 3 SRR LEVER
62....cc... PLOL038.. .ot st LEVER HAND
63 GB101025. . et e HEX NUT M8
64........... GBL101026......iiciiiiiieet e s FLAT WASHER
65 o O 01 1 TSR GEAR 45T
66........... PLOL0A0. ittt WASHER
67. i PLOLOAT .. e b e GEAR 42T
68....cc..e. GB101027 et KEY A3x8
69....ccoen PLOLOA2.... e e SHAFT
70. .. PLOL0A3. e e BRACKET
71l GB101028.... it i CAP SCREW M6x60
72 PLOLOAA..... e e e PLAT
73 PLOL0AS . e DIAL

74. ... GB101029.... it e SCREW M4x8
75,0, GB101030..cu i CAP SCREW M6x25
76 GB101031 i WASHER 6mm
77 i GB101032... i BIG WASHER 6mm
78 PLOTL0A6. ... ettt BRACKET
79 s PLOLOAT .. WORM
80....ccoeuen GB101033.. e .SCREW M4x8
8l.......e. GB101034.... e .KEY A5x35
82 PLOL0AS8..... et APRON CASTING
83 GBI1O1035.. s .PIN 3X30
84........... GB101036..iiieiiiieiieieeciee et KEY A4X12
85..n PLOTL0AO.. e e PLATE
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1011

1mmmmmmmmmmmeee- P101101--mnmmmmmmmmmmmmememememememe e eeeemeeeeeeme e e COVER
p T GB101101--mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo m o m oo OIL PORT 6mm
c S GB101102---mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm i mm oo CAP SCREW M6x35
R GB101103--=n=nmnmmmmmmmmmmememmememe e meee e e e PIN 6x35
T 0 11 NIPPER
[ J 0 1 e PIPE
7-mmmmmmmm e P101104----=n=nmmmmmmmmmmememeemmeee e mememee e e NIPPER NUT
< N 0 PIPE BUSHING
TR P101106---=mnmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo PIPE
10----=mnmmmmmnne P101107-=-==n=n=n=mmmmmeseseeeeeeeee—eeeeeeeeeee—e—e—e—eeee———-———————————- GIB
I —— P101108----nmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo m oo APRON TENSION BAR
1 —— GB101104---nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm o mmm oo CAP SCREW M5x20
13--=mnmmmmmemnas GB101105---===-=nnmnrmmmmemmnsemeeene——————eee————————————————————— HEX NUT M4
R GB101106---=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo SET SCREW M4x16
T GB101107--=mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo SET SCREW M4x20
16--=mnmmmmmmmnen P101109----=-=-=mnmmmmmemeonommeeeeeee———e—eee———————————e—ee————— HAND WHEEL
Iy E—— P101110--mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo WASHER
1 [ GB101108----nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmcm o mm oo CAP SCREW M5x10
19--mnmmmmmmmnnan P101111-m-=-=nmmmmmesemeseecseeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeee—e—e———————————— HANDLE
p] 20 SCREW
p 3 FE—— P10111 37 mmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo GEAR 18T
22-=nnemennnannn- GB101109-----=-=snensemesemenmemeaennaneaaennan——eean—————ae———————es PIN 4x20
p X EE— 0 NUT
p GB101110-mmmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo SET SCREW
p L TR P101115---snsnnensnsesesnaeeeseaeanaeeaseen—n—eeeee———e—eneen————————-- SPRING
P T —— P101116--mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm o mm oo GRADUATED DIAL
Py ] BEARING 12x26x9
28-=enenmennannn- 1 BRACKET
p ] R 0 BRACKET
0 GB101112-mmmmmmmmmmmm oo KEY A4x8
c} [ETR— 1S B S —— PIN 3x16
T GB101114mmmmmmmmmmmmm oo CAP SCREW M8x20
cJc S — P101119mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo BRACKET
7. IR— 3 £ S S SRS — SLIDE BLOCK
| T —— P101121mmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo BRAKE CLIP
[T —— P101122--mmmmmmmmmmm i m oo WAY WIPER
Cy SRR R——— o 1 S S S — COVER
] GB101115-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo CAP SCREW M3x10
1 TR P101124-mnmmmmmmmmmm oo LEAD SCREW
T, BE—— 3 1 S ——— WAY WIPER
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42-mmmmmmmnmneee P101127-mmnmmmmmmmmmmmmemme e e e emme e e GIB
7T TR = HEX NUT M5
44mnmmnmmmemee GB101117-=mnmmnmmmmmmmmmmemmemmemee e e SET SCREW M5x25
45-nmmmmmmmnmmne- P101128--=mn=nnmmmmmmmmmmmmemmemeeemeeee e e CROSS SLIDE
TR ——— P1011 29 mmmmmmmm oo oo WASHER
47-mnmmmmmmmenae P101130-=-=mnmmmmmmmmmmmmemmem oo eme e eeeemee e e SADDLE
48----nmnnmmmmnne GB101118-=mnmmmmmmmmmmmmme e CAP SCREW M3x6
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2mmmmmmmmm i nee GB101202-=-=====mmmmmmmmmmeme e oo CAP SCREW M4x12
K 0 e GIB
e GB101203--=-=nm=mmmmmmmmmmmm e oo CAP SCREW M4x20
T O SCREW
B-mnmmmmmmmmmmmme GB101204-=-=n=mmmmmmmmmmmme e e oo e PIN 3x10
Y GB101205-=-=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmme oo OIL PORT 10mm
e GB101206--=-=====mmmmmmmmmmmm oo HEX NUT M6
e GB101207-=-=n===mmmmmmmmmmmme oo FLAT WASHER 6mm
0 [ ——— 0 e COVER
11-mmmmmmmmmmmeee GB101208--=-===m=mmmmmmmm e HEX SCREW M6x25
I P101204--nmnmnmmmmmmmmm e me oo GRADUATED DIAL
13-mmmmmmmmmmeee GB101209-=====mmmmmmmmmmm e e PIN 4x16
14--mnmmmmmmmmmee GB101210-=-=-=n=mmmmmmmmmmeme e CAP SCREW M6x16
15-mmmmmmmmmmmee GB10121 1 -mmmmmmmmmm e e e e e CAP SCREW M5x16
16--=-mmmmmmmmme- P101205--=n==nm=mmmmmmmmm e GRADUATED DIAL
i P101206-=n=n=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmme e mememeeee SPRING
18----mmmmmmmmme- P101207-====mmmmmmmmmmmm e oo HAND WHEEL
19-mmmmmmmmmmmeee GB101212-=-=nmmmmmmmmmemm oo FLAT WASHER 8mm
20----=mmmmmmme- GB101213-m=mmmmmmmmm e m e e e e HEX NUT M8
3 P101208--===nmmmmmmmmm e e oo HANDLE
22-mnmmmmmmmmne- P101209-=-=n=n=mmmmmmmmm e me e LEAD SCREW MOUNT
p X GB101214-m=mmmmmmmm e e e e oo OIL PORT 6mm
24-mnmmmmmmmmee- GB101215mmmmmmmmm e mem e KEY A3x10
25-mnmmmmmmmmne- P101210-mm=nmmmmmmmmmmmmm e LEAD SCREW
26----=-mmmmmmmm- PLO121 1 mmmmmmmm e m e e e e SWIVEL BASE
B P101212-=mmmmmmmmmmmmmme e oo COMPOUND SLIDE
28---mmmmmmmmee- O S TOOL REST
29--nmnmmmmmmneee GB101216--=-=n=nmmmmmmmmmmeme oo SET SCREW M8x30
30----nmnmmmmmmee ) e WASHER
K P101215-==mmmmmmmmmmmm oo oo LOCK NUT
32-mmmmmmmemeeen T T HANDLE
33---mmmmmmeeeeee PL101217m=mmmmmm e m e e e e e HANDLE
34-mnmmmmmmeee- L T KEY
35-mnmmmmmmmmee- B T PIN
36-----mmmmmmmm- GB101217-==nmmmmmmmmmmmmm e -SPRING 0.5x3.5x17
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I 23 HANDLE

2-mmmmmmmmmeees P101302-===m=mmmmmm e m e e HANDLE SCREW
3mmmmmmmmmm e GB101301-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e oo HEX NUT M8
e GB101302--=-====mnmmmmmmmmmmm e FLAT WASHER 8mm
Smmmmmm e P101303 === mmmm e e e e e e SPRING
B-mnmmmmmmmmmmm e P101304-=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmme oo GRADUATED DIAL
y GB101303--=n=nmmmmmmmmmm oo CAP SCREW M5x25
e P101305-===n==nmmmmmmmmmmm e END COVER
e P101306---===n=m=mmmmmmmmmmmmm e e PLATE
10----mmmmmmmmme- GB101304--==nmmmmmmmm e e oo OIL PORT 6mm
I GB101305---=n=n=mmmmmmmmmmmmm e KEY C4x15
12-mmmmmmmmmmmeee P101307-=n==n==mmmmmm e m e e oo LEAD SCREW
i P101308-=-=====mmmmmmmmmmmm e oo CLAMPING SCREW
14--mnmmmmmmmmme P101309--n==n=nmmmmmmmmmmm e oo HANDLE
15-mmmmmmmmmmee GB101306---=======mmmmmmmmmmmm oo FLAT WASHER 8mm
16--=nmnmmmmmmmmm P101310-mnmnmmmmmmmmememe e e e e CLAMP
17-mmmmmmmmmmmme P10131 1 =mmmmmmmm e m e e e e oo CLAMP
18---mmmmmmmme- PLO1312-mmmmm e mm e m e e e e e e e e oo KEY
19-mmmmmmmmmmmeee P101313mmmmmmmmmmmmeme e oo TALL STOCK RAM
20----=-mmnmmmme- P101314-mmmmmmmmmmm e m e TALL STOCK BODY
e P101315mmnmmmmmmmmmmemem e e COVER
22-mnmmmmmmmmne- GB101307-=-=-=n=nmmmmmmmmme e CAP SCREW M4x5
23--mmmmmmmmmeee GB101308---=n=mmmmmmmmm e e e SCREW M6x16
e P101316-=-=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e TALL STOCK BASE
25-mnmmmmmmmmeme GB101309--n-=n=n=mmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo CAP SCREW M8x30
26--------=-mn-- P10131 7 mmmmmmmm o oo e e HEX NUT
B P101318=m=mmmmmmmm e e e oo SCREW
28---mmmmmmmmeee- P101319mmmmmmmmm e e e e e e CLAMPING PLATE
29--nmnmmmmmmna- GB101310---=n=nmmmmmmmm e oo HEX NUT M12
30-------mnmmnmm- T e PLATE
3 GB10131 1 =mmmmmmmmmmmmm e RIVET 2x4
32-mmmmmmmmeeee P101321-mnmnmmmmmmmmmm e e e e e PLATE
K GB101312-m=mmmmmmmmm e m e e e e e e PIN 4x30
T P101322==m=mmmmmmmmmmm e e SHAFT
35-mmmmmmmemmeee T T 7 T e HANDLE
36-----mmnmmmmm- P101324--==mmmmmmmmmmm e e PIN
37-mmmmmmmeee- P101325-m=mmmmmmmmm e m e e HAND WHEEL
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P1014
I P10140 1~ mmmm == oo REST CASTING
2-mmmmmmmmmm e P101402 === mmmm o e e e e e e e JAW
3ommmmmm e P101403 === oo o SPECIAL SCREW
fmmmmmmmmmm e L e ADJUSTING SCREW
e e GB10140 1 -mmmmmmmmm e e e e oo HEX NUT M10
R GB101402----==== === oo FLAT WASHER 10mm
7-mmmm e GB101403-----mmmmmmmmmm e oo e CAP SCREW M8x30
8---mmmmmmmm e GB101404 === FLAT WASHER 8mm
P1015
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HOLZMANN Maschinen

e T 0 e REST CASTING
2-mmmmmmmmmeeeee P101502--nmnmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e e e JAW
3mmmmmmmm e P101503--=-===nmnmmmmmmmmmmmmm e SPECIAL SCREW
R GB101501 ~m==nmmmmmmmmmmmmme e FLAT WASHER 10mm
Dmmmmmmmmmmmmme GB101502-===n=mmmmmmmmmmeme e e HEX NUT M10
S GB101503-==n=nmmmmmmmmmmm e e HEX NUT M12
7-mmmmm e P101504---=n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmme oo CLAMPING PLATE
8-mmmmmmmmmmnmeee GB101504--==n=n=mmmmmmmmmmm oo HEX BOLT M12x70
e GB101505--==n=nmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmemm oo FLAT WASHER 12mm
10----mnmmmmmmmne P101505---=====nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e eeeee ADJUSTING SCREW
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2-mmmmmmmmeeeeee P101601-=mnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmme e SCREW
3-mmmmmmmmmeeeee P101602----==-=n==m=mmmmmmmmmmmmememeeemeeeeeeeee BACK PLATE FOR 3-JAW125
R GB101602---=-=n==n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmemme oo HEX SCREW M8x25
R P101603-=-n===nnmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmeme oo BACK PLATE FOR 4-JAW125
B-mmnmmmmmmmmmnme GB101603---==nnmmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmme oo CAP SCREW M8x20
O P101604---=nn=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo FACE PLATE
e GB101604-=nn=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e e e JAW
T GB101605-=mn===nnmmmmmmmmmmmmme e PLATE
10---=-nmnmmmmmme GB101606--=======n=mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmem oo CHUCK KEY-4JAW125
11-mmmmmmmmmmeee GB101607--m==n=m=mmmmmmmmmmmm e oo eeee PLATE
12-mmmmmmmmmmenee GB101608--=-n===nnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e REVERSE JAW
e GB101609--===n=nmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmemmem oo CHUCK KEY-3JAW125
14-mnmmmmmmmmeee GB101610-=mnmn=mmmmmmmmmmmmmmme oo JAW
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P1017

I P10170 L mmmmm e m oo o e CHIP SHIELD

2-mmmmmmmmememeee P101702-=n====mmmmmmmmmmmm e CHP PAN

K P101703--- == mmm o mm oo RIGHT MOUNTING FEEL

e P101704-==m==mmmmm e e m e e e oo FRONT PLATE

R P101705--=m=mmmmmmmmmmmmm oo CONNECTED PLAT

R P101706--=======m=m == mm oo LEFT MOUNTING FEEL

A GB101701=-====mm === m oo FLAT WASHER 6mm

e GB101702--====== === === mmm oo CAP SCREW M6x8

9mmmmmmm e GB101703----=== = oo m oo HEX SCREW M8x20

10---=---mmmme- GB101704-=======mmm == HEX SCREW M12x30

11--mmmmmmmmmen GB 101705 === === m oo oo HEX NUT M8

12--mmmmmmemee GB101706--=========mm === oo FLAT WASHER 8mm

13--mmmmmmemeee GB101707--=-======= === = mm oo oo FLAT WASHER 12mm
50
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P10V18

1o GB1OVI801 ... .CAP SCREW M5X8
2 GB1OVI802.... ittt WASHER 5

IC T PLOVIBOTL ...t COVER

S GB1OVIBO3.. . ettt .CABLE
5., GB1OVIBOA......ooieieee ettt e NUT
ST GB1OVI8OS...... it WASHER 5
7o PLOVIBOZ... ittt .HOUSING

< TR GB1OVI806.......ei i SWITCH KID17
1 I GBIOVI8O7 ..ttt LIGHT
10.00ee et GBIOVIBOS. ... SWITCH ZH-A
11,0t .GBIOVI809...c e HEX NUT M4
12, et .GBIOVI810. i .CAP SCREW M4X8
13, iGBIOVI8BI . e CAP SCREW M4X12
14, it .GBIOVI812. e WASHER 4
15, iGBIOVI813. e CIRCUITIY BOARD
16,0 e e . GBIOVIB1A e .FUSH 10A
17 et dPLIOVIBO3. s PLATE
18t it i GBIOVIBIS e SPEED GAGE
19,1 i i . GBIOVI816. e SPEED GOVERNOR
20 i iGBIOVIBL7 s .CAP SCREW M3X8
21 dGBLOVIBIB.c e WASHER 3
22 i lPIOVIBOA ... .SUPPORT
23t dGBIOVIBIO e INDUCTOR
24 e . iGB1OVI820. e HEX NUT M3
25, i iGB1OVIB21 e CAP SCREW M4X18
26,0 . GBIOVIB22.. e CAP SCREW M3X18
27 i dGBIOVIB23 e .FILTER
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21.1 Objednavky nahradnich dilt

Pouzitim originalnich dilG od spoleénosti Holzmann pouzivate dily, které spolu dokonale
sedi a jejich montaz je Casové méné nérq)c”:né. Originalni nahradni dily zajistuji delsi
Zivotnost stroje. Poptavky nahradnich dilu sméfujte na svého prodejce.

VYSTRAHA

Pouziti jinych nez originalnich nahradnich dili ma za nasledek ztratu zaruky!
Plati:

Pfi vyméné& komponent/dild pouzivejte pouze originalni ndhradni dily.

Adresu pro objednani dil naleznete v kontaktech na zakaznicky servis v predmluvé této
dokumentace.
21.2 Spare part order

With original Holzmann spare parts you use parts that are attuned to each other and
shorten the installation time and elongate your machines lifespan.

IMPORTANT

The installation of non-original parts renders warranty null and void.
So you always have to use original spare parts.

You find the order address in the preface of this operation manual.
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ZARUKA

22ZARUCNI PODMINKY

(Stav k 25.08.2012)

Zarucni pozadavky kupujiciho vyplyvajici z kupni smlouvy a uplatnéné u prodejce (obchodni zastoupeni
firmy Holzmann) stejné jako prava vyplyvajici z legislativy prisludné zemé zlstavaji timto prohladsenim ne-
dotceny.

Pro tento stroj plati nasledujici zaru¢ni podminky:

A) Zaruka zahrnuje bezplatné odstranéni veskerych vad stroje, za predpokladu spinéni podminek dle bod
(B-E), které omezuji spravnou funkci stroje a jsou zplsobeny vadou materidlu nebo vyrobni vadou.

B) Zaru¢ni doba je 12 mésicd, u komeréniho pouziti 6 meésicl od dodani zboZi prvnimu kupujicimu.
K reklamaci predlozte originalni doklad o dodani zbozi a kupni doklad v pfipadé vlastniho odbéru zbozi.

C) Pro nahlaseni reklamace kontaktujte obchodni zastoupeni spole¢nosti HOLZMANN, u kterého jste
vyrobek pofidili a predloZte nasledujici doklady:
- Kupni doklad/nebo doklad o dodavce zboZzi
- Vyplnény Servisni formulaFr s popisem vady
- Pii pozadavku na dodéni ndhradniho dilu kopii vykresu néhradnich dilG s vyznadenim potiebného dilu.

D) Pribéh tedeni reklamace a misto plnéni uréuje spole¢nost HOLZMANN GmbH.
Snadno odstranitelné vady budou odstranény obchodnim zastoupenim, u rozsahlejsich vad si vyhrazu-
jeme pravo na odborné posouzeni na adrese sidla firmy 4707 Haslach, Osterreich. Pokud neni v servisni
smlouvé explicitné uvedeno jinak, plati, Ze mistem pro vyfizeni reklamace je sidlo spolec¢nosti HOLZ-
MANN-MASCHINEN na adrese 4707 Haslach, Osterreich. Tato zaruka vyrobce nekryje pfipadné naklady
na prepravu zbozi do sidla firmy.

E) Vyluky ze zaruky:

- Na dily, které vykazuji znamky opotrebeni a pfi vadach stroje, které jsou nasledkem bézného opo-
trebeni.

- PFi nevhodné nebo nedbalé montazi stroje, chybného uvedeni do provozu pfip. nevhodného pfipojeni
k elektrické siti.

- PFi nedodrzeni pokyn{ pro obsluhu stroje, nevhodném pouZiti, nestandardnich podminkach prostfedi,
nevhodnych podminkach pro provoz, nedostate¢né udrzbé a péci o stroj atd.

- PF pouziti a/nebo zamontovani neoriginalnich dild a pFisluenstvi nebo pfi dodatednych Upravéch,
které nejsou schvaleny spolec¢nosti HOZMANN.

- U zanedbatelnych odchylek vyrobku od jeho popisu, pficemz tyto nemaji vliv na hodnotu nebo
pouziti stroje pro dané ucely.

- PFi prekroleni zatéze stroje. Zejména pii vadach zplsobenych pretizenim stroje z ddvodu jeho
vytizeni pro komercni Ucely, pro které tento stroj nebyl zkonstruovan.

F) Vramci této zaruky jsou dalsi naroky kupujiciho nad ramec pInéni uvedeného v tomto dokumentu vy-
louceny.

G) Tyto zaruéni podminky pFijima kupujici ze svobodné vile. Tato zaruka vyluéuje pfipadné prodlouZeni
zarucni doby, a to i na nahradni dily.

SERVIS

Po uplynuti zaru¢ni doby mohou byt opravy realizovany i u neautorizovanych servisnich firem. K dispozici je
Vam samoziejmé i nadale servis spolecnosti HOLZMANN-Maschinen GmbH. V takovém pfipadé uplatnéte
Vase nezdvazné poptavky/reklamace s Udaji dle bodu C) na nas zakaznicky servis nebo ndm poslete vy-
plnény pfilozeny servisni formular.

E-Mail: service@holzmann-maschinen.at
FAX: +43 (0) 7248 61116 6
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GUARANTEE

23 GUARANTEE TERMS
(applicable from 25.08.2012)

Please consult our troubleshooting section for initial problem solving. Feel free to contact your HOLZMANN
reseller or us for Customer Support!

Warranty claims based on your sales contract with your HOLZMANN retailer, including your statutory rights,
shall not be affected by this guarantee declaration. HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN grants guarantee according to
following conditions:

A) The guarantee covers the correction of deficiencies to the tool/machine, at no charge, if it can be
verified adequately that the deficiencies were caused by a material or manufacturing fault.
B) The guarantee period lasts 12 months, and is reduced to 6 months for tools in commercial use. The

guarantee period begins from the time the new tool is purchased from the first end user. The start-
ing date is the date on the original delivery receipt, or the sales receipt in the case of pickup by the
customer.

O Please lodge your guarantee claims to your HOLZMANN reseller you acquired the claimed tool from
with following information:
>> Original Sales receipt and/or delivery receipt
>> Service form (see next page) filed, with a sufficient deficiency report
>> for spare part claims: a copy of the respective exploded drawing with the required spare parts
being marked clear and unmistakable.

D) The Guarantee handling procedure and place of fulfillment is determined according to HOLZMANNSs
sole discretion in accordance with the HOLZMANN retail partner. If there is no additional Service con-
tract made including on-site service, the place of fulfillment is principally the HOLZMANN Service
Center in Haslach, Austria.

E) Transport charges for sendings to and from our Service Center are not covered in this guarantee.
The Guarantee does not cover:

= Wear and tear parts like belts, provided tools etc., except to initial damage which has to
be claimed immediately after receipt and initial check of the machine.

= Defects in the tool caused by non-compliance with the operating instructions, improper
assembly, insufficient power supply, improper use, abnormal environmental conditions,
inappropriate operating conditions, overload or insufficient servicing or maintenance.

= Damages being the causal effect of performed manipulations, changes, additions made to
the machine.

= Defects caused by using accessories, components or spare parts other than original
HOLZMANN spare parts.

= Slight deviations from the specified quality or slight appearance changes that do not af-
fect functionality or value of the tool.

= Defects resulting from a commercial use of tools that - based on their construction and
power output - are not designed and built to be used within the frame of industri-
al/commercial continuous load.

F) Claims other than the right to correction of faults in the tool named in these guarantee conditions
are not covered by our guarantee.
G) This guarantee is voluntary. Therefore Services provided under guarantee do not lengthen or renew

the guarantee period for the tool or the replaced part.

SERVICE

After Guarantee and warranty expiration specialist repair shops can perform maintenance and repair jobs.
But we are still at your service as well with spare parts and/or machine service. Place your spare part / re-
pair service cost inquiry by filing the SERVICE form on the following page and send it:

via Mail to service@holzmann-maschinen.at
or via Fax to: +437248611166
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MANN. SERVISNI FORMULAR/SERVICE FORM

S A

SERVICE FORM / SERVICE

Please tick one box from below / Bitte kreuzen Sie eine der untenstehenden an:

[l service inquiry / Serviceanfrage
spare part inquiry / Ersatzteilanfrage
guarantee claim / Garantieantrag

1. Senders information (* required) / Daten Antragsteller (* sind Pflichtfelder)

*First name, Family name / Vorname, Nachname

*Street, house number / StraBe, Hausnummer

*ZIP Code, place / PLZ, Ort

*Country / Staat
*(maobile)Phone / Telefon bzw. Mabiltel.

International numbers with country code

* E-Mail

Fax

2. Tool information / Geridteinformationen

serial number/Seriennummer: *Machine type/Maschinentype:

2.1 Required spare parts / bendtigte Ersatzteile

Part No° / Ersatzteilnummer | Description / Beschreibung Number/Anzahl

2.2 Problem description / Problembeschreibung

Pleass describe amonzst others o the problem: Birte fiikren Sie in der Fehlerbeschreibung unter anderem an:
What has cansed the problem/defect, what was the last activity before you noticed the pro- Was hat den Defekt verursach: bzw. was war die letzte durchgefihree Tngkeir, bevor Th-
blem/dafact? nen das Problem/der Defekt anfzefallen ist?
For electric problems: Have vou had checked vour elecmic supply and the mackive already Eei Elektrodafekten: Wurde die Stromzuleirups sowie die Maschine bersits von sinem
by 3 certified elecrician” Elekmrofachmann gepriaft?
3. Additional information / Bitte Beachten
DNCOMPLETELY FILED SERVICE FORMS CANMNOT BE PROCESSED! UNVOLLSTANDIG AUSGEFULLTE FORMULARE EONNEN NICHT BEARBEITET
FOF GUAFANTEE CLAIMS PLEASE ADD A COPY OF YOUR ORIGIMAL SALES / WERDEMN!
DELIVERY RECEIFT OTHERWISE IT CAWNOT BE ACCEFTED. GARANTIEANTRAGE KONNEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH UNTER BEILAGE DES
FOFR SPARE PART ORDERS PLEASE ADD TO THIS SEREVICE FORM A CORY OF KAUFBELEGES/ABLIEFEREELEGES AKZEPTIERT WERDEN.
THE BEESFECTIVE EXPLODED DEAWING WITHE THE REQUIRED SPARE PARTS BEI ERSATZTEILBESTELLUMNGEN LEGEN SIE DIESEM FOFMULAR. EINE KOPIE
BEING MARKED CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLE. DER. BETREFFENDEN ERSATZTEILZEICENUNG BEI! MAREIEREN SIE DARAUF
THIS HELPS US TO IDENTIFY THE REQUIRED SPARE PARTS FASTLY AND ACCE- DIE BENOTIGTEN ERSATZTEILE. DIES ERLEICHTERT UMNS DIE IDENTIFIZIE-
LERATES THE HANDLING OF YOUR INQUIRY. RUNG UND EEMOGLICHT 50 EINE RASCHERE BEARBEITUNG.
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION! VIELEN DANEK!
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SLEDOVANI VYROBKU/PRODUCT EXPERIENCE FORM

Sledovani vyrobku

Po dodani nas zajima Vase spokojenost s
vyrobkem.

Pfi procesu zlep&ovani vyrobk{ jsme totiz za-

visli na Vas a Vasich zkusSenostech s praci se
strojem.

Jedna se o:

e Vase zkuSenosti, které mohou byt dilezité

i pro ostatni uzivatele stroje.

e Problémy, které se vyskytly v urditych
provoznich situacich.

e Navrhy na zlepSeni vyrobku.

Moje zkuSenosti a doporuceni / My experiences:

Product experience form

We observe the quality of our delivered products
in the frame of a Quality Management policy.

Your opinion is essential for further product de-
velopment and product choice. Please let us
know about your:

o Impressions and suggestions for improve-
ment.

experiences that may be useful for other
users and for product design

. Experiences with malfunctions that occur in
specific operation modes

We would like to ask you to note down your ex-
periences and observations and send them to us
via FAX, E-Mail or by post:

IJméno/Name:
Vyrobek/Product:

Datum nakupu/Purchase date:
Misto nakupu/Purchased from:
MGj Email/My Email:

Dékujeme za spolupraci./Thank you for your kind cooperation!

KONTAKT / CONTACTS:
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4 AUSTRIA
Fax 0043 7248 61116-6

service@holzmann-maschinen.at
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